		FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 154 Cr. P.C.)	
		(Officer Occition) To The Control of	
	-	2996 SPG PS Matigora Year 2023 FIR No 34 5/23 Date 07/05/23	
A	D	Contions 7/1/(U) D)	
2	1)	Act Sections Essential Comm	nodities
	(ii	Act Sections 285 (iv) Others Acts & Sections Essential Comm	Act.
3		Date From OT 10	******
	-	Time From	
	11	me Period Time Profit in Period Time 17:15 hr. information received at P.S. Date 0.7 105/2.3 Time 17:15 hr.	
	(b	General Diary Reference Entry No(s). 344 Time 17:15 his	
	(0	General Diary Reference : Entry No(s)	
4	T	ype of Information	
5	F	Place of Occurrence : (a) Direction and Distance from P.S.	linn
	-	b) Address Rananagus Pattircamjote ps. matigara Dist. Dayeo	0
		c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the	
	(
		Name of the P.S	
-	6.	Complainant / Informant:	
		(a) Name \$1 Grocetom Kundu	
		(b) Father's / Husband's Name	
		(c) Date / Year of Birth (d) Nationality 9ndian	
		Paceport No. Date of Issue: Place of Issue.	
		Golf. Employee.	
		(g) Address Enforcement Branch, Siliqui Police Commissioneral	Ī
		Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars	
	7.		
		(Attach separate sheet, if necessary): 12 Jitendra Prasad (38) S/O H. Bacheha Prasad at 12 Jitendra Prasad (38) S/O H. Bacheha Prasad at	
		Jitendra Irasacios de maliana hist Dansection	
		Rana Nagar Patireamiole Ps. matigara Dist. Danjecting	
		O	********
		8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the Complainant / Information	
	120	Particulars of properties stolen / involved (Attach separate sheet, if necessary):	-
		I a design to the state of the	aded o
		on not at non branded small Gas Cylinder Pontielly Loaded	
		3 10 nos of Gas tilling Notzte. 4. One Electronic weighing mare	hne
	10	39 nos of big Domestic inday Cylinder fanticly loaded 3902 nos of non branded small Gas Cylinder fanticly loaded 3002 nos of Gas titling NOTITE. 4. One electronic weighing more. Total value of properties stolen / involved 5. One Iron range No. 22	
			-074
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		is treated as FIR is enclosed/reproduced over leaf. Action taken. Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. pegistered the produced of the produced	3 7 40
		Action taken. Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) as mentioned at item No. 2. peristered the sale and	id Pook
	13	up the investigation / directed. AS1 Arcglya Day of E.O. SP CMatigara Police Stations on Siliguri Police Commissions	take up
		up the investigation / directed. In section in the investigation / directed. In section in the investigation / directed. In section in the investigation in	ate
		investigation / refused investigation / transletted to	
		jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complaint/ Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complaint	iant /
		Informant free of cost.	
		Office & Ocharae	
		Signature (Thumb impression) Signature of the Office Police	Station
	14	Signature / Thumb impression Noted in Oreigna Sillguri Palice Commissionerate	
		of the Complainant / Informant Complete M. Signature of the Complainant / Informant Complete M. Signature of the Complete M. Silly of the Complete	
	3	-1. 1 -1 SI ME POLICE	12-14
Van.	1	5 Date & Time of despatch to the court AM \$1 05/23 QT //. NAM Rank No	

Officer-in-charge, Mangara Police Station, Ox Sillgurt Police Commissionerate.

Date: 07.05.23

Officer Pachala Matigara Police Station Siliguri Police Commis atomarate

Servined on opposites at 17:15 hm wide their of 105 No 8 41 and stated mf a ps case no (15/23 240. 07/05/12 OPS 2853PC AD Sec 7 (16/2) No of 6C Act and Endorsed to ASI Arrylings for its invertigation

Sir.

Sub: - FIR .

In producing here with the arrested accused person namely Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad of Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara , Dist. Darjeeling along with seized articles viz:-

(i) 04(Four) no's big Domestic Indane gas cylinder partially loaded. (ii)04(Four) no's NON-BRANDED small gas cylinder partially loaded.

(iii) 02(two) pieces gas refilling Nozzle

(iv) One Electronics weighing Machine of Mintus company.

(v) One iron range No. 22.

seized from the possession of accused Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad of Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling from his room cum dwelling house noted above address under proper seizure list in presence of witnesses.

I SI Goutam Kundu of Enforcement Branch, Siliguri Police Commissionerate do hereby lodge the written complaint against the accused person namely Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad of Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling to the effect that on 07.05.23 at about 13.45 hrs received a secrete source information that the above noted accused person is illegally storing, refilling and selling Domestic Indane L.P.G. cylinder in his dwelling house for the purpose of refilling and selling in open market without any valid license or documents for his wrongful gain. Accordingly I informed the matter to the superiors. As per direction of superiors I, along with ASI Arghya Das ,C/924 Avijit Kar all of Enforcement Branch, Siliguri Police Commissionerate had been to Matigara PS, Dist.Darjeeling to work out the information, this refers to Matigara PS GDE No.340 dated 07.05.23 at 14.20 hrs.

After then we along with Matigara K-33 No. van officer and forces arrived at Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling and contacted with source and being shown and identified by the source I along with force and local officer and force conducted raid in the dwelling house and found the owner at house refilling LPG gas from big Domestic Indane gas cylinder to small non branded cylinder. Accordingly I detained him and on being asked he disclosed his name Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad and found the above noted articles from his possession in the said dwelling house. I managed 02(Two) independent witnesses namely 1. Dharmondor Prasad (31 yrs) s/o. Bachchan Prasad of Ganganagar Ward No. 05 Near Ranisati Mandir PS Siliguri Dist. Darjeeling and 2. C/ 924 Avijit Kar of Enforcement Branch Siliguri PC. On being asked the owner noted above not to produced any valid documents/ License in respect of above noted seized Gas cylinder. It is crystal clear that the accused person namely Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad located at Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling is storing, refilling and selling the Domestic cylinders in his dwelling room for his wrongful gain. As per local enquiry it came to light that he negligent conduct with respect to fire or combustible matter, any act so rashly or negligently as to endanger human life or to be likely to cause hurt or injury to person at that locality area and no valid License/Permit of dealing/distribution/refilling LPG. Thus the above noted accused person violated the provision West Bengal Cooking Gas(License and Control) order 1985.

CSI Grantom pundu)

Cont. page No -02

Accordingly I seized the above noted big Domestic Indane gas cylinder and Non-branded small cylinders with, Nozzle electronics weighing machine and Range No. 22 under proper seizure list from the possession of accused in presence of independent witness noted above U/S. 102 Cr.P.C. The seizure was made in between 15.05 hrs. to 15.45hrs. I also arrested the accused person noted above U/S 41 CrPC due to local public very annoyed upon the accused person. If I had not arrested the accused person there is every possibility any untoward incident at the said locality.

Hence, I pray before you that a specific case U/S 285 IPC R/W Sec. 7(1)(a)(b)(c) of EC Act.1955 may kindly be initiated against the accused person namely Jitendra Prasad (38) yrs S/O Late Bachcha Prasad of Rananagar Pattiramjote P.S Matigara, Dist. Darjeeling "and arrange for its investigation.

Enclosed:-

1. Original Seizure List.

2.Original Memo of Arrest.

3. Medical Slip.

Yours faithfully,

(SI Goutam Kundu)

Enforcement Branch

Siliguri Police Commissionerate